It was tried to suggest the development direction of 

skin care industry for middle aged women.

The subjects were middle aged women between 40 and 60 living in 

Seoul, Kyeonggi and Incheon. A survey was conducted with a self-filling 

questionnaire from September 25 to October 17 in 2017. Five hundred 

and two 502 answers out of 520 excluding 18 insincere answers were 

used for the final analysis. For data analysis, frequency analysis, 

descriptive statistics, correlation analysis, reliability test, ANOVA, t-test 

and multiple regression analysis were performed using the SPSS 23.0